ORDINANCE NO. 3480

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A CITY COURT NON-REVERTING FUND

WHEREAS, the New Castle City Court generates revenues from the payment of Court costs and fines, and

WHEREAS, from time to time the Court also receives revenues from cash bonds, and

WHEREAS, there are statutory requirements regarding the distribution of these funds to other governmental agencies, and

WHEREAS, these funds are not budgeted or otherwise used for the payment of regular financial obligations of the City, and

WHEREAS, said funds should be allowed to accumulate and not revert to the General Fund of the City at years end.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW CASTLE that there is hereby created a New Castle City Court Non-reverting Fund. This fund shall receive revenues as a result of the collection of fines, Court costs, cash bonds, and all other revenues received by the Court system. Said funds shall be cumulative in nature, and not revert to the General Fund at years end. Proceeds from said fund, shall be used for making statutory distributions, paying expenses, and making capital purchases associated with the operation of the City Court system and the enforcement of City ordinances throughout the City. Withdrawals from this fund shall be subject to approval by the Board of Public Works and Safety.

REPEALER: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict
herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: Any provision herein contained which is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unlawful or which by operation shall be inapplicable, shall be deemed omitted but the rest and remainder of this ordinance, to the extent feasible, shall remain in full force and effect.

THIS 620 DAY OF September, 2006.

Themas Top

Thomas Nipp, Presiding Officer, Common Council, City of New Castle, Indiana

Jonald E. Africa

Todd S. Widnes	
Louise Prend	
Jef Hamah	
Richard Hahn	
ATTEST: Janice Lavarnway, Clerk-Treasurer	
APPROVED BY ME THIS Stl DAY	OF Deplantes, 2006.

Thomas Nipp, Mayor of the City
Of New Castle, Indiana